constant, the net income for the year and net assets of the Fund would have been higher / lower by Rs 4.16
million (2021: nil).

The Fund's profit rate sensitivity related to financial assets and financial liabilities as at June 30, 2022 can be
determined as follows:

The composition of the Fund's investment portfolio and profit rates are expected to change over time. Accordingly,
the sensitivity analysis prepared as of June 30, 2022 is not necessarily indicative of the impact on the Fund's net
assets of future movements in profit rates.

Presently, the Fund holds balances with banks, sukuk certificates and commercial papers which expose the
Fund to cash flow profit rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase/decrease in applicable rates on the last
repricing date with all other variables held constant, the net income / loss for the year and net assets of the
Fund would have been higher / lower by Rs. 10.063 million (2021: Rs. 25.558 million).

Yield / profit rate sensitivity position for on-balance sheet financial instruments is based on the earlier of contractual
repricing or maturity date and for off-balance sheet instruments is based on the settlement date.

Financial assets
Balances with banks 3.00% to 16.25% 306,713 - - 8,261 314,974
Investments Weighted Average 6 months T-

Bills & KIBOR + 0.5% to
KIBOR +2.5%

814,418 300,686 - 1,241,797 2,356,901

Receivable against conversion of units - - - 91 91
Dividend receivable - - - 694 694
Receivable against sale of investments - - - 1,991 1,991
Advances, deposits and other receivables - - - 23,521 23,521

1,121,131 300,686 - 1,276,355 2,698,172
Financial liabilities
Payable to Al Meezan Investment Management

Limited - Management Company - - - 3,432 3,432
Payable to Central Depository Company of Pakistan

Limited - Trustee - - - 339 339
Payable to Meezan Bank Limited - - - 50 50
Payable against redemption and conversion of units - - - 770 770
Payable against purchase of investments - - - 2,579 2,579
Dividend payable - - - 7,498 7,498
Accrued expenses and other liabilities - - - 4,145 4,145

- - - 18,813 18,813

On-balance sheet gap (a) 1,121,131 300,686 - 1,257,542 2,679,359

Off-balance sheet financial instruments - - - - -

Off-balance sheet gap (b) - - - - -

Total profit rate sensitivity gap (a+b) 1,121,131 300,686 -

Cumulative profit rate sensitivity gap 1,121,131 1,421,817 1,421,817

------------------------------------------------------------ 2022 ------------------------------------------------------------

Effective
profit rate

(%)

Exposed to yield / profit rate risk Not
exposed to
yield / profit

rate risk

Total Up to three
months

More than
three months
and up to one

year

More than
one year

-------------------------- (Rupees in '000')-----------------------

   ___________________________________________________________________________________________Annual Report June 2022 | 277

21

(ii) Currency risk

(iii) Price risk

In case of 1% increase / decrease in KMI 30 index on June 30, 2022, with all other variables held constant, the